Public Document Pack

Tendring

District Council

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday, 1 July 2019

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber - Council Offices,
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Skeels (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Davis
Councillor Amos Councillor King
Councillor Chittock Councillor Miles
Councillor Clifton Councillor Overton
Councillor Davidson

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Charlotte Cooper on 01255 686463.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 24 June 2019

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.qgov.uk F Y INVESTORS

lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 §‘ E IN PEOPLE
n_L

VANDOV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Election of the Chairman of the Committee

Following the appointment to serve on the Council’s Executive (Cabinet) of the previous
incumbent (Councillor Newton), the Committee will, in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 33.5 (Casual Vacancies), elect from its Members a Chairman for the
remainder of the municipal year.

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee, held on 25 February 2019.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of i, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of
reference of the Committee.

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.1 - Performance Report January - March
2019 (Quarter 4 Outturn) (Pages 5 - 22)

To present the Performance Report 2018/19 (Community Leadership) for the period
January to March 2019 (Quarter 4 - Outturn).

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.2 - Update on the Children and Young
People Strateqy (Pages 23 - 42)

To present an update on the Children and Young People Strategy.

Research into Alcohol Abuse within the District of Tendring (Pages 43 - 92)

The Committee will revisit the work carried out in the previous municipal year by a task
and finish working group on the levels of alcohol abuse within the District of Tendring.



10

Scrutiny of Proposed Decisions (Pages 93 - 94)

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee
will review any new and/or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its terms
of reference and decide whether it wishes to enquire into any such decision before it is
taken.

Matters may only be raised on those forthcoming decisions at Committee meetings where
the Member has notified the Committee Services Manager in writing (or by personal
email) of the question they wish to ask, no later than Midday, two working days before the
day of the meeting.

Work Programme 2019/2020 (Pages 95 - 96)

Further to the decision taken by Members at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on
28 May 2019 (Minute 21 refers), the Committee will consider its work programme for
2019/2020 with a view to ratifying it or amending it as appropriate.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny
Committee is to be held in the Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 7.30
pm on Monday, 5 August 2019.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please

calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




Agenda Iltem 3

Community Leadership Overview and 25 February 2019
Scrutiny Committee

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors Land (Chairman), V E Guglielmi (Vice-Chairman), Bush,
Chittock, Coley, Griffiths, Newton, Raby, Skeels Jnr and Yallop

Also Present: Councillors Davis, Everett (except items 45 — 47), P B Honeywood
(except items 45 — 47) and McWiliams (Health and Education
Portfolio Holder)

In Attendance: | Karen Neath (Head of Leadership Support and Community), Keith
Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections) and lan Ford
(Committee Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer)

CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS

As this was the last meeting of the Committee before the forthcoming District Council
elections the Chairman thanked Members for the way in which they had conducted
themselves during meetings of the Committee and for the work which they had
undertaken.

The Chairman also paid tribute to the advice and assistance that Karen Neath, Head of
Leadership Support and Community had given to him, the Vice-Chairman and to the
Committee in general. The Chairman informed Members that this was the last meeting
of the Committee that Karen would be attending before leaving the Council.

Members showed their appreciation of Karen with a round of applause.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor | J Henderson (with no substitute).

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 2019 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the inclusion of
Councillor Pemberton in the list of Members who were “Also Present”.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none on this occasion.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37

There were none on this occasion.

Page 1




Community Leadership Overview and 25 February 2019
Scrutiny Committee

44,

45.

REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - A.1 - UTILISATION OF AVAILABLE

ENFORCEMENT POWERS TO COMBAT STREET DRINKING AND ANTI-SOCIAL

BEHAVIOUR IN CLACTON TOWN CENTRE

The Committee was aware that, at the meeting of the Council held on 22 January 2019,
the following motion had been moved by Councillor P B Honeywood and seconded by
Councillor Everett and, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.4, had stood
referred to the Committee for consideration and report:

“That this Council looks forward to the new Anti-Social Patrol Officer being appointed
and asks that that person works closely with the Police and the dedicated PCSO for
Clacton to ensure that all available enforcement powers are utilised to combat street
drinking and anti-social behaviour in Clacton Town Centre to the fullest of their ability.”

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5 Councillor Honeywood attended the
meeting and explained the motion. He then responded to Members’ questions thereon.

With the permission of the Chairman, Councillors Everett and McWilliams also
addressed the Committee on the subject matter of this item.

Having discussed the motion:-

It was moved by Councillor Coley and seconded by Councillor Yallop that this
Committee advised Council that, in its opinion, Councillor Honeywood’s motion should
not be supported in its original format and that, instead, the following amended motion
should be approved:-

“That this Council looks forward to the new Anti-Social Patrol Officer being appointed
and asks that that person works closely with the Police and the dedicated PCSO for
Clacton to ensure that all available enforcement powers are utilised robustly and
effectively (but with appropriate discretion) to combat street drinking and anti-social
behaviour in Clacton Town Centre.”

Councillor Coley’s motion on being put to the vote was declared LOST.
It was then moved by Councillor Raby, seconded by Councillor Skeels Jnr. and:-
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that Councillor Honeywood’s motion be approved in its

original format.

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.2 - PERFORMANCE REPORT
OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2019 QUARTER 3

The Committee had before it a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which presented the
Performance Report for Quarter Three (October to December 2018), including the
Corporate Plan and Priorities and Projects 2018/19.

Appendix A to that report contained details of the indicators and projects relevant to the

terms of reference of this Committee. Those indicators and projects were deemed ‘non
measurable’ as this Council’s role was that of ‘influence only’.

Page 2



Community Leadership Overview and 25 February 2019
Scrutiny Committee

46.

47.

Members were informed that the Performance Report for Quarter Three had been
presented to Cabinet on 15 February 2019. Any feedback from this Committee would be
presented to a future meeting of the Cabinet as a separate reference report.

RESOLVED that —
(a) this Committee recommends to Cabinet that this Council should maximise every
opportunity to promote and market the Tendring District Council ‘brand’ at sports

and leisure events and activities held within the District; and

(b) the contents of the report be noted.

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEADERSHIP SUPPORT AND COMMUNITY - A.3 - REVIEW
OF THE YEAR 2018/19 AND WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 FOR THE COMMUNITY
LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There was submitted a report by the Head of Leadership Support and Community,
which provided the Committee with a review of the work it had carried out in the current
municipal year and sought Members’ approval to a draft Work Programme for the
coming 2019/2020 municipal year for recommendation to the annual meeting of the
Council to be held on 21 May 2019.

The Council’'s Head of Leadership Support and Community reported that Appendix A to
the report was a summary of what had been discussed and agreed by the Committee in
the municipal year thus far. In addition, Appendix B was a suggested work programme
for the new municipal year to which the Committee could add any items it felt were
required.

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Bush, seconded by Councillor Raby
and:-

RESOLVED that -

(a) the report on the review of the year 2018/19, as detailed in Appendix A to item A.3
of the Report of the Head of Leadership Support and Community be noted; and

(b) the draft 2019/20 Work Programme for the Community Leadership Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the aforementioned report, be
agreed and submitted to the Annual Meeting of the Council for approval, subject to:-

(1) a discussion on a potential Task and Finish review of Alcohol Abuse
being added to the list of items for the 3 June 2019 meeting; and

(2) a further update on the North Essex Garden Communities Five Year
Business Plan being added to the list of items for the 2 December 2019
meeting of the Committee.

SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS

Page 3



Community Leadership Overview and 25 February 2019
Scrutiny Committee

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee
reviewed any new and/or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its terms
of reference with a view to deciding whether it wished to enquire into any such decision
before it was taken. The relevant forthcoming decisions were before the Committee.
The Committee noted the submitted list of published forthcoming decisions.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.29 pm

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 JULY 2019
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A.1  PERFORMANCE REPORT JANUARY - MARCH 2019 (QUARTER 4 - OUTTURN)
(Report prepared by Anastasia Simpson & Katie Wilkins)

PART 1 - KEY INFORMATION

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present the Performance Report 2018/19 (Community Leadership) for the period January —
March 2019 (Q4 - Outturn).

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Performance Report sets out the detailed actions and targets for the delivery of the Council’s
priorities for the coming year that relate to our partnership and influencing work.

The Performance Report includes both the Corporate Plan and Priorities and Projects 2018/19. The
indicators and projects highlighted in the report are deemed ‘non measurable’ as Tendring’s role is
that of influence only.

This report will be presented to members of Cabinet (Appendix B) on the 14™ June 2019. Any
feedback from the Community Leadership Committee will be presented to a future meeting of the
Cabinet as a separate reference report.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Community Leadership Committee notes the Council’s Performance Report for the
period January - March 2019 (Q4 - Outturn) and determines whether it has any comments or
recommendations to put forward to Cabinet.

DELIVERING PRIORITIES

The report shows the high-level projects that are being undertaken to deliver key objectives for
the Council.

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK

Resources
The priorities highlighted within the Performance Report for the period January - March 2019 (Q4 -
Outturn) can be delivered w
[...]
ship (CSP)) through the Annual Strategic Assessment process (Strategic Assessment and Delivery Plan agreed at RAG meeting on 5 Feb 18).

Update: This section relates to ongoing activity where the Council’s role is that of influence.

Activity

Tackling Anti-Social
Behaviour and Acquisitive
Crime

Identifying and supporting
ref@at and vulnerable victims.
qumtify hotspot locations and /
orfIhcreases in crime trends.
AIEE-SociaI Behaviour (ASB)
affects families and
communities and by addressing
these activities we can help
improve the quality of life in the
community, improve
perceptions and facilitate local
problem solving to address
issues.

Current Position

1. Delivery of the Problem Solving tasking and coordination group.

2. Street Action Day held in Jaywick, spread over a two day period.

3. Meeting with young people in Walton with police, to establish a dialogue around the ASB the

young people are involved with and how we can all work together to find a solution that works
for all parties.

4. Street Action Day held in Walton, spread over a two day period.

5. Attended Clacton Town Centre Meeting in relation to ASB and Crime.

6. Researching Business Against Crime schemes - attending webinars.

7. Visit Wrabness Parish Council - Site visit for ASB reports.

Monthly

To be
Completed




Community Safety

(Council and Community)

“Remain a low crime area and reduce the fear of crime. Address hidden harms.”

Chief Executive

Health and Education Portfolio Holder

Back to Top

Delivery Mechanism: The Community Safety work plan 2018/19 as defined by the Responsible Authorities Group (RAG) (Community Safety Partnership
(CSP) through the Annual Strategic Assessment process (Strategic Assessment and Delivery Plan agreed at RAG meeting on 5 February 18).

Update: This section relates to ongoing activity where the Council’s role is that of influence.

Activity

Protecting Vulnerable People from
Hidden Harms

Identifying and supporting repeat and
vulnerable victims, educ
[...]
dicators show key areas of performance in detail, how each is progressing,
along with charts and tables to present the ongoing position.

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK

Resources
The priorities highlighted within the Performance Reports for the period January — March 2019 (Q4
- Outturn) can be delivered within the Council’s existing budgets.

Risk
These priorities are all within the current TDC risk framework.

LEGAL

The actions proposed in this report are within the Council’s legal powers.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None.

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Performance Report (Resources and Services) January — March 2019 (Q4 -
Outturn).

Appendix B: Performance Report (Community Leadership) January — March 2019 (Q4 -
Outturn).

Page 22




Agenda Item 7

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 July 2019

A.1  REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF TENDRING’S CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 2017/2018
(Report prepared by Rebecca Morton and Anastasia Simpson)

PART 1 — KEY INFORMATION

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To review Tendring District Council’'s Children and Young People (C&YP) Partnership
Delivery Plan 2017 — 2018 and present the new C&YP Partnership Delivery Plan for
2019/2020.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

e Tendring District Council's Children and Young People’s Partnership Delivery Plan
2017/18 (referred to herewith as the “Delivery Plan”) was put in place to support the
Children and Young People’s Strategy 2017 — 2020 (approved in 2017).

e The Delivery Plan provides the opportunity for the Council to work with key partner
organisations to ensure that progress is made against agreed objectives/priorities in
compliance with government guidelines and best practice.

The Delivery Plan reflects the four main priority areas agreed by the Council namely:
Start Well
Stay Safe
Mental Health & Emotional Wellbeing
Positive Futures

e This report reviews the progress made against these priority areas — Appendix A.

o A proposed new partnership Delivery Plan 2019/20 is also included with this report
Appendix B, to ensure all relevant work streams across the Council continue to
support the priorities of the Children and Young People Strategy for Tendring.

o The Tendring Children and Young People Strategy aims to support and align with the
Council’'s Corporate Plan 2016 — 2020 and Essex County Council’s Children and
Young People’s Strategic Plan, 16 onwards.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is RECOMMENDED that:
(a) The Committee notes the update and progress made against the 2017/18 targets
identified within the Children and Young People’s Partnership Delivery Plan.
(b) The Committee notes the new Partnership Delivery Plan 2019/2020. An update on
this Delivery Plan will be provided at a future Community Leadership & Partnerships
Committee.

PART 2 — IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION

DELIVERING PRIORITIES

The Children and Young People Delivery Plan contributes towards delivery of number of
priority areas within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016 — 2020:-
o Enabling better job prospects

Page 23



Facilitate improved qualification and skills attainment
Supporting the vulnerable

Supporting improved community health

Effective partnership working

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK

Finance and other resources

All projects are within agreed budgets. There are no direct TDC financial implications, other
than Officer time.

Risk

There is minimal risk to Tendring District Council (TDC) in the implementation of this
proposal other than reputational damage if successful outcomes are not delivered.

LEGAL

Under Section 21 of the Child Poverty Act 2010, the District Council, acting as a partner
authority, has a duty to co-operate with the County Council, being the responsible authority,
to reduce child poverty in the local area.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of the
following and any significant issues are set out below.

Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Health Inequalit
[...]
dren & young people (there is
criteria for support) with the aim of

Effective partnership working




Zv abed

Essex County Council
including Family Solutions
team, Job Centre Plus,
IntoUniversity,

& other relevant
partners as required

Victim Support, National
Institute of Health Research —
Essex University.

raising aspirations, & providing a
number of programmes with
schools, individual after school
support, careers advice,
mentoring & assistance with
applications to further education.
Yr5-yr13.

iii) Junior Ambassador Project -
Funded by TDC, and delivered by
The Jaywick Neighbourhood
Team Manager and Regeneration
Projects Officer, with the theme
being Cultural Awareness, pupils
take part in educational activities
delivered by representatives of
several ethnic minority
organisations whose work centres
on diversity and cultural
awareness.

The project aims to work with 13
primary schools in 2019.

Support the vulnerable

Engagement with the Community

Facilitate improved qualification & skills attainment levels

Enable better job prospects




Agenda Iltem 8

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

1 JULY 2019
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND ELECTIONS

A.1 DRUG AND ALCOHOL ABUSE IN TENDRING
(Report prepared by Keith Simmons and Charlotte Cooper)

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To invite the Committee to receive the material provided and determine its approach to this
subject as part of the work programme for the Committee.

INVITEES

None.

BACKGROUND

The Committee, at its meeting on 4 June 2018, established a Task and Finish Group on the
issue of Drug and Alcohol Abuse within Tendring. The terms of reference for the Group are
set out in the extract of the Minutes of that meeting at Appendix A to this report. Appendix B
also sets out a Minute extract from a related matter considered by the Committee on 3
December 2018 concerning drug and alcohol support services in the District. The Committee
also then considered enforcement against anti-social street drinking at its meeting on 28
February 2019. The relevant Minute for this is set out at Appendix C to this report. Councillor
Newton, on behalf of the task and Finish Group gathered evidence for the review and this is
set out at Appendix D to this report for consideration by the Committee.

DETAILED INFORMATION

As set out in the background section above and in Appendix A to this repot, the Committee
has previously determined that a review of Drug and Alcohol Abuse within Tendring District
was a matter that it wished to examine. To facilitate this review, a Task and Finish Group was
established.

The other Appendices to this report set out elements of support for those with drug and
alcohol abuse and the approach to enforcement against anti-social street drinking as
considered by this Committee in December 2018 and February 2019 and material provided by
Councillor Mary Newton on the issues intended to be considered by the Task and Finish
Group.

Updates have been sought on the numbers of those sleeping on the street, the number of
alcohol related incidents of Domestic Violence, number of Drink driving offences and
shoplifting where alcohol was stolen and the number of Licensed Premises in the District.
These will be circulated at the meeting for Members to the extent that this information is
available.

Page 43




On 7 June 2019, a decision of the Portfolio Holders for Finance and Corporate Resources and
for Health and Education (dated 16 April 2019) was published to approve a virement of
£31,000 from the Revenues and Benefits staffing budget to the Community Safety budget to
enable the, then, two year fixed term post of Anti-Social Behaviour Patrol Officer to be made a
permanent post. The report considered by the Portfolio Holders referenced the need for ‘a
dedicated officer [...] to undertake enforcement of the PSPO’. The PSPO is the Public Space
Protection Order that is in place across much of Clacton Town Centre and the seafront there.
The decision and 
[...]
ERSHIP SUPPORT AND COMMUNITY -
A.2.TASK AND FINISH GROUPS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

[...]
It was RESOLVED that:

a) The Terms of Reference for Task and Finish Reviews be agreed as follows:

[.]

Review Topic:
Research into Alcohol Abuse within Tendring

How does the topic fit with the Committee’s Terms of Reference:

Health and Wellbeing

What question is the review aiming to answer:

What issues are indicated by data on alcohol usage and abuse and how can these

issues be tackled?
Aim / Objectives:

To undertake research into alcohol usage and abuse and assess the outcomes to
determine further work to be undertaken.

Scope:

It is proposed that areas for data research can include:-
e Number of premises licenced for alcohol on and off sales;
e Number of Street Sleepers;
¢ GP numbers of Registered Alcoholics per population percentage;
¢ Alcohol related hospital admissions;
¢ Alcohol related incidents of Domestic Violence;
e Number of Drink Driving arrests;
e Accidents in the Home connected to alcohol consumption;
e Shoplifting where alcohol was stolen.

Membership (including officer support):

Councillor Alan Coley

Councillor Roy Raby

Councillor Val Guglielmi

Councillor Mary Newton

Councillor John Chittock

Councillor Ivan Henderson

Head of Leadership Support and Community

Page 45



Timescale:
Final recommendations to be presented to the meeting of the Committee on 3
December 2018 or 4 March 2019

Page 46



Appendix B

Extract from the Minutes of the meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and
Scrutiny Committee of 3 December 2018

26. Drug and Alcohol Support in Tendring

Matthew Gauden, Centre Manager for Open Road, and Claire Beacham, Senior Project
Manager for Phoenix Alcohol Project, attended the meeting to provide Members with an
update on the drug and alcohol support in Tendring.

Members deliberated and raised questions for Matthew Gauden and Claire Beacham to
answer.

It was RESOLVED that Matthew Gauden be requested to send to the Head of
Lead
[...]
ndix B Quarter 4 Performance Outturn Covering Report to Cabinet

	7 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.2 - Update on the Children and Young People Strategy
	Update Tendring C&YP Partnership Delivery Plan April 2019
	C&YP Partnership Delivery Plan 2019 2020

	8 Research into Alcohol Abuse within the District of Tendring
	Apendix D

	9 Scrutiny of Proposed Decisions
	10 Work Programme 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting

Community Leadership Overview and 1 July 2019
Scrutiny Committee

48.

49.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY, 1ST JULY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY,
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Skeels (Chairman), Amos, Chittock (Vice-Chairman),
Davidson, Davis, King, Miles and Overton

Also Present: Councillor Joy Broderick, Councillor lvan Henderson and Councillor
Mary Newton

In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections),
Anastasia Simposon (Head of People, Performance and Projects),
Rebecca Morton (Executive Projects Manager) and Charlotte
Cooper (Committee Services Officer)

ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE

Following the appointment to serve on the Council’s Executive (Cabinet) of the previous
incumbent (Councillor Newton), the Committee, in accordance with Council Procedure
Rule 33.5 (Casual Vacancies), the Committee were to elect from its Members a
Chairman for the reminder of the municipal year;

It was put forward by Councillor Amos and seconded by Councillor Chittock to elect
Councillor Skeels as Chairman.

It was then put forward by Councillor Davis and seconded by Councillor Davidson to
elect Councillor Miles as Chairman.

It was RESOLVED that Councillor Skeels be elected as Chairman of the Committee.

The Committee then agreed to elect the Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the
remainder of the municipal year;

It was put forward by Councillor Davis and Seconded by Councillor Davidson to elect
Councillor Miles as Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

It was then put forward by Councillor Amos and seconded by Councillor King to elect
Councillor Chittock as Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

Councillor Miles then withdrew her nomination for Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

It was therefore RESOLVED that Councillor Chittock be elected as Vice-Chairman of
the Committee.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clifton, with no substitute.




Community Leadership Overview and 1 July 2019
Scrutiny Committee

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 25 February 2019 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37

There were none on this occasion

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.1 - PERFORMANCE REPORT
JANUARY - MARCH 2019 (QUARTER 4 OUTTURN)

The Committee had before it a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which presented the
performance report for Quarter four (January to March 2019) including the Corporate
Plan and Priorities and Projects 2019/20.

Appendix A to that report contained details of the indicators and projects relevant to the
terms of reference of this Committee. Those indicators and projects were deemed ‘non
measureable’ as this Council’s role was that of ‘influence only’.

Members were informed that the Performance Report for Quarter four had been
presented to Cabinet on 14 June 2019. Any feedback from this Committee would be
presented to a future meeting of the Cabinet as a separate reference report.

After some deliberation by the Committee it was RESOLVED that;

1. The following items, which had been discussed by members of the Committee,
will be looked into and an update / briefing note will be sent to Committee
members accordingly;

o Update on the “Meeting with young people in Walton with police, to
establish a dialogue around ASB and how we can all work together to
find a solution that works for all parties” and “street Action Day held in
Walton, spread over a two day period” mentioned on page 6 of the report
under “Community Safety”, including information on exactly what is being
delivered and by whom.

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.2 - UPDATE ON THE CHILDREN
AND YOUNG PEOPLE STRATEGY

The Committee had before it a report on the review of Tendring’s Children and Young
People Partnership Delivery Plan 2017/2018 (referred to herewith as the “Delivery
Plan”). This report explained that the Delivery Plan was put in place to support the
Children and Young People’s Strategy 2017-2020. The Delivery plan provides the
Council to support work with key partner organisations to ensure that progress is made



Community Leadership Overview and 1 July 2019
Scrutiny Committee

55.

56.

against agreed objectives / priorities in compliance with government guidelines and best
practice.

The Delivery Plan reflects the four main priority areas agreed by the Council; Start Well,
Stay Safe, Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing and Positive Futures. This report
reviews the progress made against these priority areas in Appendix A.

A proposed new partnership delivery plan was also included in Appendix B.

The Council’'s Executive Projects Manager (Rebecca Morton) attended the meeting to
answer any Member queries.

After some deliberation by the Committee it was RESOLVED that:-
1. The updates and progress made against the 2017/18 targets identified within the
Children and Young Peoples Partnership Delivery Plan were noted.
2. The new Partnership Delivery Plan 2019/2020 was noted.
3. The Committee recommends that the value of extending the pilot well-being hub.
4. Further information on Marathon Kids scheme to be circulated to Members.

RESEARCH INTO ALCOHOL ABUSE WITHIN THE DISTRICT OF TENDRING

The Committee had before it a report of the Head of Democratic Services and Elections
which invited the Committee to receive the material provided and determine its
approach to the subject as part of the work programme for the Committee.

The Committee recalled that at its meeting on 4 June 2018, it established a Task and
Finish Group on the issue of drug and alcohol abuse within Tendring. The terms of
reference for the group are set out in the minute of that meeting at Appendix A of the
report. A related matter was considered by the Committee on 3 December 2018
concerning drug and alcohol support services in the district, the minute extract was
attached as Appendix B to this report. The Committee also then considered
enforcement against anti-social street drinking at its meeting on 28 February 2019, the
relevant minute set out as Appendix C to this report. Appendix D to this report showed
evidence for the review submitted by Councillor Newton on behalf of the task and finish

group.
After some deliberation by the Committee it was RESOLVED that:-

The topic of ‘Drug Abuse’ to be added to the work programme, the Council’s Head of
People, Performance and Projects to arrange for the Community Safety Manager to
attend the Meeting of the Committee on 7 October 2019 and include a Tendring drug
and alcohol abuse update . This is a change to the original draft work programme and
the Community Safety update will be presented to the Committee on 7 October 2019
instead of 3 February 2020.

SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee
reviewed any new and / or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its
terms of reference with a view to deciding whether it wished to enquire into any such
decision before it was taken. The relevant forthcoming decisions were before the
Committee.



Community Leadership Overview and 1 July 2019
Scrutiny Committee

57.

The Committee noted the published list of relevant forthcoming decisions.

RESOLVED that, pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 13, the Committee wishes to enquire into the following forthcoming
decisions;
1. House Building Strategy to be added to the work programme for the meeting on
5 August 2019
2. Tendring4Growth Strategy to be added to the work programme for the meeting
on 2 December 2019

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020

Further to the decision taken by Members at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on
28 May 2019 (minute 21 refers) the Committee considered its work programme for 2019
/ 2020 with a view to ratifying it or amending it as appropriate.

The 2019 / 2020 work programme for the Committee that was approved at the Annual
Meeting of the Council held on 28 May 2019 was before Members for their reference.

After some deliberation by the Committee, it was RESOLVED that the following
amendments be made to the Committees Work Programme for 2019 / 2020

1. The House Building Strategy to be added to the 5 August 2019 Meeting,

2. The Tendring4Growth Strategy to be added to the 2 December 2019 Meeting.

3. The Community Safety update be moved forward to the 7 October 2019
Meeting, instead of February 2020.

The Committee also decided to view the Work Programme as an ongoing document,
and would like to add to the work programme as and when issues arise.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.52 pm

Chairman



